Roughly 57% of the Town’s housing stock is in the form of single-family detached homes.
Another significant component of the Town’s housing stock is in the form of two- to four-family
residential structures, with 13% of the housing units situated in these types of structures. About
10% of units are in structures with between five- and nineteen-units and another 15.8% are in
structures with 20 or more units. The table below provides the breakdown of units in structure for
2015.

Property Type Number %
1-unit detached structure 14,377 57.0%
1-unit, attached structure 1,132 4.5%
2-4 units 3,266 12.9%
5-19 units 2,414 9.6%
20 or more units 3,992 15.8%
Mobile Home, boat, RV, van, etc. 46 0.2%
Total 25,227

Source: 2011-2015 ACS

9

Year Structure Built
Hamden is home to an aging housing stock. Age distribution has stayed relatively stable in recent
years. Only about 4% of housing units were built since 2000. About 31% of housing units were
built before 1950. A greater share of owner-occupied units (34%) were built before 1950
compared to renter-occupied units (24%). A breakdown of housing age, by tenure, is shown in the
following table.

Year Unit Built Owner-Occupied Renter-Occupied
Number % Number %

2000 or later 445 3% 485 6%
1980-1999 2,900 19% 2,455 31%
1950-1979 6,770 44% 2,995 38%
Before 1950 5,220 34% 1,920 24%
Total 15,335  7,855
Source: 2011-2015 CHAS

Housing Condition

57%, 1-unit
detached
structure

4%, 1-unit, attached
structure

13%, 2-4
units

10%, 5-
19

units

16%, 20 or more units

0%, Mobile Home,
boat, RV, van, etc

Property Types by Number of Units

34%

24%

44%

38%

19%

31%

3%

6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Owner-Occupied

Renter-Occupied

Year Structure Built, By Tenure

Before 1950 1950-1979 1980-1999 2000 or later

10

The incidence of physical inadequacy (which does not necessarily overlap with the HUD definition
of “housing problems” as defined in the 2011-2015 CHAS data) in the Town’s renter- and owner-
occupied units is difficult to determine. Various statistical indicators can be used but each
provides a different estimate. It is statistically problematic to add the indicators together, as many
substandard properties will overlap into several indicators.

The incidence of physical inadequacy can also differ, depending on the housing quality standard